### HEALTH

#### HE301

### **TOBACCO CONTROL ACT 1990**

#### TOBACCO CONTROL (PACKAGE LABELS) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1993

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

#### Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Tobacco Control (Package Labels) Amendment Regulations 1993.

#### Principal regulations

- 2. In these regulations the Tobacco Control (Package Labels) Regulations 1993\* are referred to as the principal regulations.
  - [\* Published in Gazette of 23 December 1992 at p. 6259-71.]

### Regulation 3 amended

3. Regulation 3 (1) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting the definition of "prescribed information".

#### Regulation 4 amended

- 4. Regulation 4 of the principal regulations is amended -
  - (a) in subregulation (1) by deleting "A package" and substituting the following
    - " On and after 1 April 1994, a package "
  - (b) by deleting "; and" after paragraph (b) of subregulation (1) and substituting a full stop;
  - (c) by deleting paragraph (c) of subregulation (1); and
  - (d) in paragraph (a) of subregulation (3) by deleting "and the prescribed information".

# Regulation 5 amended

- 5. Regulation 5 of the principal regulations is amended -
  - (a) in subregulation (2) by deleting paragraph (c); and
  - (b) in subregulation (3) by deleting "or in the prescribed information".

# Regulation 6 amended

- 6. Regulation 6 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "1 July 1993." and substituting the following  $\,$
- " 1 April 1994. ".

## Regulation 10 amended

- 7. Regulation 10 of the principal regulations is amended -
  - (a) in subregulation (1) by inserting after "repealed" the following -
    - " on 1 April 1994 ";
  - (b) in subregulation (2) by deleting "1 June 1993 and before 1 July 1993" and substituting the following
    - " 1 July 1993 and before 1 April 1994 ";
  - (c) in subregulation (2) by deleting "if they were then in operation"; and
  - (d) by repealing subregulation (3).

#### Schedule 1 amended

8. Schedule 1 to the principal regulations is amended by deleting Column D.

# Schedule 3 repealed

9. Schedule 3 to the principal regulations is repealed.

By His Excellency's Command,

D. G. BLIGHT, Clerk of the Council.